
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor (Ext 37614) 

3 October 2019 
 
PLANNING POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Sub-Committee will be held in at Arun Civic Centre, 
Maltravers Road, Littlehamton, BN17 5LF on Tuesday 15 October 2019 at 6.00 pm and 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Mrs Yeates (Chairman), Jones (Vice-Chair), Bower, Charles, 

Mrs Daniells, Dixon, Elkins, Huntley, Lury, Northeast, Oppler, 
Mrs Pendleton, Ms Thurston and Mrs Worne 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by stating 
: 
 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 June  2019 (attached). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PLANNING POLICY & CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 This report provides members with the number of options to 
developing planning policy guidance and Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPD) aimed at improving the 
sustainability of developments compared to the current 
position. This follows from the Motion agreed at Full Council
[...]
s with the number of options to developing planning policy 
guidance and Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) aimed at improving the 
sustainability of developments compared to the current position. This follows from the 
Motion agreed at Full Council on 20 July 2019. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Planning Policy Sub-Committee recommend to Full Council that: - 
 

1. The Sub-Committee agrees there is a ‘climate emergency’ and recommends that 
this is agreed by the Environment and Leisure Working Group and declared by Full 
Council; 
 

2. Should a Climate Emergency be declared, officers to investigate the scope of 
evidence necessary to test the feasibility and viability of achieving higher standards 
of sustainable design and adopting a zero-carbon target by 2030 where achievable; 
 

3. Following consideration of this evidence and testing, officers to prepare a review of 
the development management policies in the Local Plan or a Supplementary 
Planning Document.  

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1. On 20 July 2019 Full Council agreed a Motion which asked Planning Policy Sub-
committee (PPSC) to make recommendations on the feasibility of developing 
planning policy guidance (e.g. SPD) to improve the sustainability of developments 
in Arun compared to the current position. There are 6 specific areas of sustainable 
design to be considered (see Appendix 1 to this report).  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

2. The Motion included a further paragraph asking PPSC to make recommendations 
on the scope for the Council to; declare a climate change emergency; develop a 
framework and consultancy resources to achieve a carbon neutral district. This 
could consider providing advice to the community on retrofitting sustainable energy 
technologies (including scope for retrofitting passive solar energy technology on 
Council property).  
 

3. A separate complementary report is also to be prepared by the Director of Services 
via the Environment and Leisure Working Group on 7 November 2019. This will: - 
 

 scope out the feasibility of, and make recommendations on, setting an 
appropriate zero-carbon target for Arun District by 2030; 

 identify the corporate service and other joint stakeholder initiatives and actions 
needed outside of but complementary to the planning system supported by a 
consultancy budget; 

 

The Role of the Planning System  
 

4. Planning has a positive role to play in helping to address climate change. There is 
an existing legal duty under various Acts which require planning authorities to 
address climate change and greenhouse gas reduction through development plan 
policies. The most significant legislation includes: - 

 

 Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 – section 19 (1A) requires local 
planning authorities to include in their Local Plans “policies designed to secure 
that the development and use of land in the local planning authority’s area 
contribute to the mitigation of, and adaptation to, climate change”. This will be a 
consideration when a Local Plan is examined 

 Planning & Energy Act 2008 – permits Local Authorities to impose reasonable 
requirements on developments to use a proportion of renewable energy, low 
carbon and decentralised sources of energy, application of energy efficiency 
standards. 

 Climate Change Act 2008 introduced the Governments stepped 5-year carbon 
budget targets to achieve 80% on 1990 levels by 2050 and established the 
Committee on Climate Change to advise on delivery, monitor the targets and also 
advise the Government on building a low carbon economy and preparing for 
climate change. 

. 
Arun Local Plan 2018 – what we are doing already 
 
5. The Arun Local Plan (2011-2031) was adopted in July 2018 (ALP 2018). This sets 

out policies which aim to address greenhouse gas emissions, mitigation and 
adaptation to climate change. In particular,  
 
Policy D SP1 Design covers efficient use of land, sustainable design, adaptability, 
climate change mitigation
[...]
viability to achieve greater 
water efficiency through best practice looking at zero carbon by 2030. 

 
3. Guidance for community renewable energy schemes 

 The ALP 2018 already states (supporting text 13.5.2) that the Council will 
support community and businesses to respond to climate change via ‘Climate-
Local’ – a local commitment to action looking at carbon reduction/energy 
efficiency measures.  

 The commissioned Design Guide will be able to encourage best practice aimed 
at all stakeholders.  

 
Options to delivery higher standards  

iii. The report to be prepared by the Director of Services via the Environment and 
Leisure Working Group seeks to obtain agreement for a Climate Change 
Manager post to be created. This post will look at preparing an Action Plan for 
Council activities in order for them to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

 
4. Guidance on designs for waste/recycling storage facilities 

 Policy WM DM1 Waste Management makes provision for waste/recycling 
arising from development, domestic storage facilities and protection of 

Page 15



 

waste/recycling infrastructure. 

 There are no external space standards in the ALP 2018 – but guidance is to be 
provided within the commissioned Design Guide SPD on the location and early 
integration within development.  

 Waste planning is undertaken by West Sussex County Council (WSCC) – the 
West Sussex Waste Local Plan was adopted April 2014 and includes an 
aspiration to achieve zero waste to landfill by 2031. 
 

Options to delivery higher standards  
iv. Under section 14 c) above, commissioning a development typology feasibility 

and viability study, based on major developments set out within the Local Plan 
but testing delivery of zero carbon by 2030. 
 

5. Guidance on the planting of woodland which can be both a mitigating and 
resilience action in terms of carbon sequestration and reducing the rate of 
surface water run - off and thereby reducing the flooding impact of severe 
rainfall.
[...]
 with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  x 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  x 

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial x  

Legal x  

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  x 

Page 17



 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 x 

Sustainability x  

Asset Management/Property/Land  x 

Technology x  

Other (please explain)   

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Financial in the short term to commission evidence that may support future planning 
policies. 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

In order to ensure that Arun has a strong evidence base in order to encourage best practice 
by all stakeholders in development and energy use and to prepare a Local Plan review and 
future SPD, which will help to achieve zero carbon targets consistent with declaring a 
climate change emergency. 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

None 

 

Page 18



 

Appendix 1: Motion to Full Council July 2019 
 

That this Council supports the principle of developing supplementary planning 
guidance to improve the level of sustainability of all developments in comparison 
to the current position. 
  
Officers are asked to prepare a report for the consideration of the Planning Policy 
Sub Committee on how this might be achieved including reference to the 
following, and the likely costs and benefits thereof. 
  
1) Guidance on renewable energy (both passive & active) for individual homes. 
2) Improved standards for insulation, heat recovery and water usage.  
3) Guidance for community renewable energy schemes 
4) Guidance on designs for waste/recycling storage facilities 
5) Guidance on the planting of woodland which can be both a mitigating and 

resilience action in terms of carbon sequestration and reducing the rate of 
surface water run - off and thereby reducing the flooding impact of severe 
rainfall. 

6) Improved and more rigorous standards for the prevention of flooding 
  
The Sub Committee is also asked to make recommendations as to whether Arun 
DC should declare a Climate Change Emergency and the implications of creating 
a framework for moving towards a Carbon Neutral District and whether the 
Council should consider engaging the services of an energy agency to provide 
community retrofit advice and support, and explore the potential retro-fitting of 
solar panels on all appropriate Council asset.  

Page 19



 

 

Page 20



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
SUB COMMITTEE ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT:  PROVISION OF ACCOMMODATION SUITABLE FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Team Leader Local Plans 
DATE:    16 September 2019    
EXTN:     37853  
PORTFOLIO AREA:   Planning 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Following a four-week consultation (23 May- 20 June 2019) on draft guidance for the 
provision of ‘Accommodation for Older People and People with Disability’, this report 
considers the representation made and proposes the following recommendations in order 
to adopt the guidance as a material consideration for Development Management 
purposes. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Planning Policy Sub Committee agrees the following: 

i. That the proposed guidance for the provision of accommodation suitable for older 
persons and people with disabilities is treated as a guide (i.e. not as an SPD) to 
provide a material consideration in respect of the determination of all relevant planning 
applications. 

ii. That the proposed guidance is clearly set out as a starting point to inform development 
management negotiations, does not impose ridged requirements and is subject to 
viability. 

 

1.      BACKGROUND: 

1.1 Planning Policy Sub-Committee (PPSC) approved draft proposals for public 
consultation on design guidance for the provision for accommodation for older 
peop
[...]
nt purposes. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Planning Policy Sub Committee agrees the following: 

a) That subject to the proposed changes detailed in this report (and any further minor 
changes in consultation with the Chairman, Portfolio holder for Planning and Group 
Head of Planning), that the  Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document be 
recommended for adoption (following publication of the SPD for 4-weeks together with 
the statement of representations and Arun’s proposed response), at Full Council on 20 
January 2020. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.1 On 18 June 2019 Planning Policy Sub-Committee approved the draft Parking 
Standards Supplementary Planning Document (PS SPD), for a four-week public 
consultation (Background paper 1.).  
 

1.2 The adopted Arun Local Plan Policies T SP1 ‘Transport & Development’, T DM1 
‘Sustainable Travel and Public Rights of Way’ and T DM2 ‘Public Parking’ set out 
a framework for parking policy. The proposed draft PS SPD is intended to provide 
more guidance on the implementation of these polices in relation to parking 
provision and has now completed a four-week public consultation. In particular, 
Policy T SP1 Transport & Development’ states: - 
 

“d. Incorporates appropriate levels of parking in line with West Sussex County 
Council guidance on parking provision and the forthcoming Arun Design Guide 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



 

taking into consideration the impact of development upon on-street parking 
and;…” 
 

1.3 The PS SPD draws on and is broadly consistent with West Sussex County 
Council’s (WSCC) published ’Guidance on Parking at New Developments 2019’. 
However, the Arun PS SPD makes several local departures to reflect the Arun 
position, local circumstances (e.g. incorporating electrical vehicle charging points 
in line with Arun’s approach) and to increase the usability of the document 
following comments submitted to WSCC on their document (Development Control 
Committee 14 November 2018). 

 

1.4 Th
[...]
should influence
the application of the standards?

Please detail your response in the box below

We are fortunate enough to live on the Green, L/H. Much used and loved by local residents and visitors
alike. It is essential for the quality of open space that it is maintained.

We are grateful for the way that it is kept clear of litter and in very good condition.

Please look at the situation with regard to the coach park.Very important and occasionally completely
full. However other times coach park is empty and cars driving up & down looking for somewhere to
park with all the ensuing pollution.

Would it be possible for coaches to drop off passengers & then perhaps park elsewhere on the industrial
estate maybe? 

Powered by Objective Online 4.2 - page 1

Page 214

http://arun.objective.co.uk/portal/planning/spds/parking/arun_parking_standards


 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
SUB COMMITTEE ON 15 OCTOBER 2019 

 
PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT:  Housing Delivery Test - Action Plan 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Team Leader Local Plans 
DATE:    16 September 2019    
EXTN:     37853  
PORTFOLIO AREA:   Planning 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

In February 2019 the Government published the November 2018 Housing Delivery Test 
result for Arun. The HDT result was 91% which meant that Arun District Council should 
prepare an Action Plan aimed at boosting housing delivery. A draft Action Plan is attached 
for consideration, and once approved needs to be publisher on the authority’s web site. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Planning Policy Sub Committee agrees the following: 

a) That subject to any further minor changes in consultation with the Chairman, Portfolio 
holder for Planning and Group Head of Planning, the Action Plan be referred on to Full 
Council for approval as a technical document for publication on the Council’s web site 

 

1.     BACKGROUND: 

1.1 Planning Policy Sub-Committee (PPSC) considered a report on the Authority 
Monitoring Report (AMR) on 18 June 2019. That report item signalled that Arun’s 
Housing Delivery Test (HDT) Result for November 2018 was published by the 
Government in February 2019. Arun’s HDT result was 91% which means the 
authority must prepare and publish an Action Plan. 91% relates to the number of 
dwellings delivered in the past three years against the requirements in the Local 
Plan 

 
1.2 An Action Plan should set out actions aimed at trying to boost housing delivery in 

order to overcome barriers to housing delivery and help identify key local issues 
and potential measures to improve delivery and the consequent result for the next 
published HDT (in November 2019) and for successive years. 
 

1.3 The attached Appendix 1 sets out the draft Action Plan. 
 

1.4 The Action Plan sets out the HDT methodology and the context for Arun’s 
performance at 91% including commentary on some of the barriers to delivery 

Page 215

Agenda Item 9



 

including perceived solutions. It also sets out the risks arising from further 
underdeliver in terms of the 5-year housing and supply and the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development set out in paragraph 11.d of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 

1.5 There appear to be many complex reasons for non-delivery (see section 6 of the 
Action Plan) including significant infrastructure delivery constraints, an 
unwillingness in some instances to coordinate individual development schemes 
though Masterplans within the Strategic Allocation areas and consequently poor-
quality planning applications leading to applications being refused, as well officer 
recommendations for approval being overturned at committee and other market 
factors to do with local market saturation/phasing etc. 
 

1.6 A number of potential actions are therefore, set out in the Action Plan (see 
section 7) in order to try and deliver in increase in housing performance within the 
Arun District local planning area

Minutes of the meeting

Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting

8

PLANNING POLICY SUB-COMMITTEE

15 October 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Mrs Yeates (Chairman), Jones (Vice-Chair), Bower,

9.

Chapman (substituting for Councillor Elkins), Dixon, Huntley, Lury,
Mrs Pendleton, Ms Thurston and Mrs Worne

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Mrs Daniells, EIkins,

Northeast and Oppler.

10.

11.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made.
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were approved by the

Subcommittee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

12.

PLANNING POLICY & CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY

At the meeting of Full Council on 17 July 2019, the following Motion was agreed

which the Planning Policy Subcommittee was requested to consider:-

“This Council supports the principle of developing supplementary planning
guidance to improve the level of sustainability of all developments in comparison
to the current position.

Officers are asked to prepare a report for the consideration of the Planning Policy
Sub Committee on how this might be achieved including reference to the
following, and the likely costs and benefits thereof.

1)Guidance on renewable energy (both passive & active) for individual homes.

2)Improved standards for insulation, heat recovery and water usage.

3)Guidance for community renewable energy schemes.

4)Guidance on designs for waste/recycling storage facilities.

5)Guidance on the planting of woodland which can be both a mitigating and
resilience action in terms of carbon sequestration and reducing the rate of
surface water run - off and thereby reducing the flooding impact of severe
rainfall.

6)Improved and more rigorous standards for the prevention of flooding.



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting

9

Planning Policy Sub-Committee - 15.10.19

The Sub Committee is also asked to make recommendations as to whether Arun
DC should look at declaring a Climate Change Emergency and the implications
of creating a framework for moving towards a Carbon Neutral District and
whether the Council should consider engaging the services of an energy agency
to provide community retrofit advice and support and explore the potential retro-
fitting of solar panels on all appropriate Council assets.”

In presenting the report, the Planning Policy Team Leader advised that the

Director of Services would also be presenting a complementary report to the
Environment & Leisure Working Group at its meeting on 7 November 2019 which would

Scope out the feasibility of, and make recommendation on, setting an
appropriate zero-carbon target for Arun District by 2030; and

Identify the corporate service and other joint stakeholder initiatives and actions
needed outside of but complementary to the planning system supported by a
consultancy budget.

The Subcommittee participated in a comprehensive debate on the matter which,

in summary, encompassed the following issues: -

O

(0]

Policy E CC SP2 Energy and Climate Change Mitigation — a question was asked
with regard to what was decentralised energy and a response was given by the
Planning Policy Team Leader that it was, in essence, stand alone schemes, e.g.
a factory powered independently of the national electricity grid or could be
powered by private wire from a biomass scheme generating energy. It was
suggested that other options to be looked at could be combined heat and power
plants and centralised energy. In addition, energy sources near to where people
lived should not be overlooked.

The Planning Policy Team Leader advised that through the Future Homes
Standards, the Government had already launched a better energy performance
target and the building regulations regime was being changed. The building
industry needed to be pushed forward collectively. However, the downside of
Government intervention was that it would restrict the ability of local authorities
to set their own standards.

Concern was expressed that the construction industry’s reaction to the changes
in standards could have a negative and detrimental impact on the District's
housing targets which had been set and must be delivered. A Member
response was made that it was important to work with developers as it was felt
that they were keen to do the right thing as everyone wanted to get climate
change under control.

It was acknowledged that there were ethical developers working within the
industry who were working on greater resilience housing and that, in due
course, would become the norm. It was suggested and agreed by Members
that a good start could be with the Council taking the lead when building up their
own stock of new Council houses in the future (Members were reminded that
that was in fact outside the purview of the Subcommittee).

Comment was made around the viability of development in the future to ensure it
was environmentally friendly as it was recognised that there was a fine balance



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting

10

Planning Policy Sub-Committee - 15.10.19

because houses were needed in the District. In addition, developments had to
be viable to ensure that infrastructure could be provided.

In the course of the debate it was acknowledged that this was a good report,
but a concern was expressed that a number of other authorities were doing the same
work and so a strategic approach should be taken to undertake studies and research to
share costs. It was suggested that the Coastal West Sussex Strategic Planning Board
should be involved as, in the past, that had provided cost effective and better quality
responses to issues at a sub-regional level.

There was a general view from Members that time was of the essence and that
there was a need to act urgently so, yes, a climate emergency should be declared.

The Group Head of Planning cautioned Members that what was before them
was, at this stage, a scoping report and a route would have to be followed to implement
changes.

Following debate, the Subcommittee
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL ON 13 NOVEMBER 2019 — That

(1) A climate emergency be agreed by the Environment & Leisure
Working Group and declared by the Council,

(2) Should a climate emergency be declared, officers to investigate the
scope of evidence necessary to test the feasibility and viability of
achieving higher standards of sustainable design and adopting a zero-
carbon target by 2030 where achievable; and

(3) Following consideration of this evidence and testing, officers to
prepare a review of the development management policies in the Local
Plan or a Supplementary Planning Document.

13. PROVISION OF ACCOMMODATION SUITABLE FOR OLDER PEOPLE AND
PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented this report which considered the
representations made following a four week consultation on the Council’'s proposed
draft guidance for the provision of Accommodation for Older People and People with
Disability. Recommendations were proposed to enable adoption of the guidance as a
material consideration for Development Management purposes and an amended
recommendation was circulated at the meeting to recommend to Full Council for
approval at its meeting on 13 November 2019.

The Subcommittee was directed to Section 1 of the report which summarised
and addressed the issues raised by Barton Wilmore and the Home Builders Federation.
A clear need for this guidance had been included in the Local Plan evidence base and



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting

11

Planning Policy Sub-Committee - 15.10.19

there was also a recognition that there had been a policy change at national level —
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) had changed and that was a material
consideration. The proposed guidance should clarify its status as guidance but not a
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). It would be used as a starting point to
negotiate with developers, subject to viability, the types of housing and accessibility
levels (based on the Optional Technical Standards) that should be considered to meet
the needs of the elderly population, just as the mix and tenure of housing (e.g. adopted
Policy H DM1 Housing Mix) would be negotiated on a case by case basis at application
stage, taking into account viability.

Members supported the need for the guidance, and it was suggested that it be
included in the Local Plan review in the future for consideration as a Supplementary
Planning Document (SDP).

In the course of general discussion on the matter, Members supported the
principle of the guidance and saw it as a starting point and, whilst mindful of the viability
and feasibility issues, felt that there should be built in better design standards for
wheelchair accessibility. There needed to be liaison on the Design Guide to ensure that
best practice for provision for wheelchair use was addressed for smaller schemes
(below 11 units). It was suggested that putting electrical sockets at wheelchair
accessible height could actually save costs and dovetail with measures to increase
flood resilience. This was just one example of good practice which could actually assist
with viability. Comment was also made that bungalows should be supported for larger
schemes.

Members were advised that the Design Guide would be considered in detail at a
future meeting of the Subcommittee.

The Subcommittee
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL ON 13 NOVEMBER 2019 — That

(1) The proposed guidance for the provision of Accommodation
Suitable for Older Persons and People with Disabilities is treated as
a guide (i.e. not as Supplementary Planning Document) to provide a
material consideration in respect of the determination of all relevant
planning applications: and

(2) The proposed guidance is clearly set out as a starting point to
inform development management negotiations, does not impose
rigid requirements and is subject to viability.

14. OPEN SPACE PLAYING PITCHES AND BUILT SPORTS FACILITIES SPD

The Subcommittee received a report from the Planning Policy Team Leader
which informed Members of representations made and proposed responses following a
four week consultation on a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Open
Space, Playing Pitches and Built Sports Facilities. A recommendation to Full Council



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting

12

Planning Policy Sub-Committee - 15.10.19

on 15 January 2020 sought adoption of the SPD as a material consideration for
Development Management purposes.

In presenting the report, the Planning Policy Team Leader highlighted paragraph
1.10 and confirmed that it was proposed that the SPD should be adopted but that
clarification would need to be added regarding the Fields In Trust (FIT) standard quanta
and ancillary facilities within the Sport England calculator which would be maintained as
a material consideration but, subject to viability and feasibility. This was due to the
untested additional cost implication which had not been specifically viability tested or
examined through the Local Plan.

Following Member comment relating to the Butlins LDO (Local Development
Order) and S106 contributions, the Subcommittee

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL ON 15 JANUARY 2020

That, following publication of the Supplementary Planning Document for
4 weeks, together with the statement of representations and Arun’s
proposed response, and subject to the proposed changes detailed in
the report and any further minor changes made by the Group Head of
Planning in consultation with the Chairman and Portfolio Holder for
Planning, the Open Space, Playing Pitches and Built Sports Facilities
SPD be adopted.

15. PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

The Subcommittee received a report from the Planning Policy Team Leader
which informed Members of representations made and proposed responses following a
four week consultation on a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Parking
Standards. A recommendation to Full Council on 15 January 2020 sought adoption of
the SPD as a material consideration for Development Management purposes.

In presenting the report, the Planning Policy Team Leader highlighted that this
SPD was broadly consistent with West Sussex County Council’s published “Guidance
on Parking at New Developments 2019” but that it did make several departures to
reflect the Arun position, local circumstances, e.g. incorporating electrical vehicle
charging points in line with Arun’s evidence based approach (i.e. Arun Electrical Vehicle
Infrastructure Study November 2017), and to increase the usability of the document.

In discussing the matter, the Group Head of Planning gave advice on the
definition of a parking space as a query was raised as to how a garage would only
count at 0.5 of a space compared to 1.0 space for a car port or parking space. It was
explained that that was meant to apply to larger schemes and to only count as 0.5 in
such instances against the parking standard required by proposed overall dwelling
numbers — that would ensure adequate provision was provided for parking, via either
additional driveway or parking spaces or on street parking (and was necessary because
of the tendency for garages to be used for storage/domestic purposes). For individual
dwellings a common sense approach would be applied.



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting

13

Planning Policy Sub-Committee - 15.10.19

A further query was raised with regard to the operation of the escalator for
electrical charging points and would it not be better to increase the percentage annually
rather than every 5 years. The Group Head of Planning explained the 5 yearly
increment would provide Development Management and developers with more
certainty, which would make implementation easier.

Following further comment, the Subcommittee
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL ON 15 JANUARY 2020

That, following publication of the Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD) for 4 weeks, together with the statement of representations and
Arun’s proposed response, and subject to the proposed changes
detailed in the report and any further minor changes made by the
Group Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman and
Portfolio Holder for Planning, the Parking Standards SPD be adopted.

16. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST - ACTION PLAN

In February 2019 the Government published the November 2018 Housing
Delivery Test (HDT) result for Arun which was 91%. This meant that the Council should
prepare an Action Plan aimed at boosting housing delivery. By way of this report, the
Planning Policy Team Leader presented a draft Action Plan for Members’ consideration
which, if approved, would be required to be published on the Council’s website.

The Action Plan set out the HDT methodology and the context for Arun’s
performance at 91%, including some of the barriers to delivery and included perceived
solutions. It also set out the risks arising from further under-delivery in terms of the 5
years housing land supply and the presumption in favour of sustainable development as
set out at paragraph 11.d of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Whilst being broadly in favour of the Action Plan, Members concentrated much of
their debate around paragraph 1.7 of the report which proposed investigation into
whether the Council should invite applications from landowners/developers on
‘deliverable’ HELAA (Housing Employment Land Availability Assessment) sites in order
to help boost housing delivery. Serious concerns were expressed that the sites that
might come forward would be unsuitable e.g. outside the built-up area boundary and
that the sustainability assessment had not yet been completed with regard to HELAA
sites within climate change flood contours. The Group Head of Planning advised the
Subcommittee that, although sites might come forward, they still had to go through the
planning process and would not be automatically approved. Work was currently being
undertaken to update the HELAA and it was due to be presented to the December
meeting.

Further Member comments were made around sustainability; low carbon
developments; impacts on the Local Plan; need to address the current 5-year shortfall;
government housing requirements. The Group Head of Planning explained that there



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting

14

Planning Policy Sub-Committee - 15.10.19

was already a shortfall on the 5 year housing supply which triggered the presumption in
favour of development. There was concern about what infrastructure delays were
hampering development — these appeared to be big schemes such as the A29 and,
also, Southern Water applying for licensing restrictions. The impact of delays to the
housing trajectory and developing HELAA sites to compensate would mean that some
delayed schemes would be pushed beyond the current plan period and would then be a
matter for the next plan review.

As it was proposed and duly seconded that the “question be now put’ the
Subcommittee

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL ON 13 NOVEMBER 2019
That, subject to any further minor changes made by the Group Head of
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman and the Portfolio Holder for

Planning, the Action Plan be approved as a technical document for
publication on the Council’s web site.

(The meeting concluded at 8.30 pm)



